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GUIDELINE STATEMENT: 

Texas Children's Health Plan (TCHP) performs authorization of all gait trainers and standers, 
including all accessories. 

DEFINITIONS:  
 
Stander: a device used by a member with neuromuscular conditions who is unable to stand alone. 
Standers and standing programs can improve digestion, increase muscle strength, decrease 
contractures, increase bone density, decrease decubitus ulcers and minimize decalcification (this list 
is not all inclusive). 
 
Gait trainer: device with wheels used to train members with ambulatory potential. It provides the 
same benefits as the stander, in addition to assisting with gait training. 

 

PRIOR AUTHORIZATION GUIDELINES 

 

1. Standers and gait trainers, including all accessories, require prior authorization.  Requests for 
prior authorization for gait trainers or standers are received by the Utilization Management 
Department and will be processed during normal business hours. Requests can be submitted via 
online submission, fax, phone or mail. 

 
2. Required documentation for standers:  

 

 Diagnoses relevant to the requested equipment, functioning level and ambulatory status 

 Anticipated benefits 

 Frequency and duration of the member’s standing program 

 Anticipated length of time the equipment will be required 

 Member’s height, weight, and age 

 Anticipated changes in the member’s needs, anticipated modifications, or accessory needs, 
as well as the growth potential of the stander 

 Vertical or dynamic standers (procedure code E0642) requested require additional clinical  
documentation for these standers to be mobile 
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3. Required documentation for gait trainers:  

 

 All required documentation for a stander (see above) AND 

 Documentation that the member has ambulatory potential and will benefit from a gait 
training program AND 

 An assessment of the accessibility of the member’s residence to ensure that the gait trainer 
is safe to be used in the home (doors and hallways are wide enough with no obstructions) 

 
4. A stander or gait trainer with trunk support is considered medically necessary when all of the 

following criteria are met: 
 

 Member is 20 years of age or younger; AND 

 Documented acquired injury (e.g., spinal cord or traumatic brain injury) Or  

 Documented chronic physical limitation that affects the ability to ambulate (e.g., cerebral 
palsy, neuromuscular disease, or spina bifida); AND 

 Moderate to maximum support required for standing or ambulation   
 

5. Standers and gait trainers will not be prior authorized for a member within one year of each other. 
 
6. Gait trainers and standers are anticipated to last a minimum of five years.  Replacement before 

five years is considered when: 
 

 There has been a significant change in the client’s condition such that the current 
equipment no longer meets the client’s needs. 

 The equipment is no longer functional and either cannot be repaired or it is not cost-
effective to repair. 

 
7. Requests for standers and gait trainers for members under the age of 20 that exceed guideline 

limitations may be reviewed for medical necessity by the medical director and considered for 
approval on a case by case basis. 

 
8. Requests that do not meet the criteria established by this procedure will be referred to a TCHP 

Medical Director/Physician Reviewer for review. 
 

9. Preauthorization is based on medical necessity and is not a guarantee of benefits or eligibility. Even if 
preauthorization is approved for treatment or a particular service, that authorization applies only to 
the medical necessity of treatment or service. All services are subject to benefit limitations and 
exclusions.  Providers are subject to State and Federal Regulatory compliance and failure to comply 
may result in retrospective audit and potential financial recoupment. 

 

10. The following codes  for treatments and procedures applicable to this guideline are included below 
for informational purposes. When services may be medically necessary when criteria are met: 

HCPCS 
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E8001 Gait trainer, pediatric size, upright support, includes all accessories and 

components 
 

  

   

  
E0638 Standing frame/table system, one position (e.g., upright, supine, or prone 

stander), any size including pediatric, with or without wheels 
 
Note: Use modifier UA to identify an upright or prone system stander. 
 
Note: Use modifier UB to identify a supine stander 
 

  
E0642 Standing frame/table system, mobile (dynamic stander), any size including 

pediatric 
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